be 4.7% of the liabilities for incurred claims and maintained in 2024 at 4.7%.

Future administration

The future administration liability is intended to provide a reasonable allowance for the

management of claims, including compensation for lost wages and paying for health care

services over the life of the claim. A detailed analysis of administration costs is performed

periodically and an estimate made of the proportion attributable to the management of

claims, including a proportionate share of overhead costs. WorkplaceNL completed a

recent analysis in 2024 and concluded that an allowance of 10.5% of the liabilities for

incurred claims was still reasonable (2023 – 10.5%).

Sensitivity of insurance risk

In determining WorkplaceNL’s liabilities for incurred claims, a primary risk is that the actual

benefit payments may exceed the amount estimated in determining the liabilities,

particularly with potentially long claims run-off periods. The table below shows the

sensitivity of the liabilities for incurred claims and claims costs to changes in the key

economic assumptions.

 (millions of dollars)

1% Change in Assumption Impact

Liabilities for

Incurred Claims Claim Costs

Income/ Fund

Balance

Decrease discount rate Increase $ 108.9 $ 6.5 $ 115.4

Increase inflation rate Increase $ 51.5 $ 3.2 $ 54.7

Increase Health Care Inflation Increase $ 56.7 $ 2.2 $ 58.9

18. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND CLAIM COSTS (continued)

72

Claims risk

WorkplaceNL has an objective to manage claims risk, which can lead to significant

variability in the loss experience due to its inherent uncertainty. Performance from

operations is also significantly affected by external factors.

Insurance risk associated with the volume and cost of claims is addressed through

prevention and proactive claims management. The Prevention Strategy focuses attention

on workplace risks that lead to the highest frequency of claims. WorkplaceNL provides a

Priority Employer Program to assist employers with high claims and costs, and invests in